
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £8.45 in printing costs 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

MONDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2022, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Goodway (Chair) 
Councillors Berman, Burke-Davies, Carter, K Jones, Goddard, Jones-
Pritchard, Lister, Kelloway, Keith Parry, Mia Rees and Wong 
 

1   Apologies   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting on 13 
December 2021 

 
4   Multi-Location Meeting Arrangements  (Pages 9 - 60) 

 
5   Council Petition Scheme  (Pages 61 - 82) 

 
6   Constitution Update  (Pages 83 - 252) 

 
7   Constitution Guide  (Pages 253 - 300) 

 
8   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
9   Date of next meeting   

 
The date of the next meeting is to be confirmed. 

 
 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Tuesday, 22 February 2022 
Contact: Mandy Farnham,  
02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 
13 DECEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Goodway(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Berman, Burke-Davies, Carter, K Jones, Goddard, 

Jones-Pritchard, Lister, Keith Parry, Mia Rees and Wong 
 
 

55 :   APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received Councillor Kelloway 
 
56 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jones-Pritchard declared a personal interest in relation to the discussion in 
the previous meeting regarding planning applications and agents. 
 
57 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
58 :   MULTI-LOCATION MEETING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the development of multi-location 
meeting arrangements and an early draft of a Multi-Location Meeting Arrangements 
Policy for its consideration and direction. 
 
The Committee was advised that the draft had been prepared in accordance with 
legislation and Welsh Government guidance.  
 
The Committee discussed the possibility that Councillors might be absent from the 
city for long periods but would still be able to attend meetings remotely. Members 
considered whether there should be a commitment to attend a minimum number of 
meetings face-to-face. Members were advised that the role of political groups in the 
selection of candidates and what was expected of candidates was important in this 
regard. It is within the legislation for groups to express a preference for Councillors to 
be present at a certain number of meetings, although it is not permissible to insist 
that they are physically present. 
 
Some members expressed the view that the encouragement of members to 
physically attend meetings should be strengthened to a requirement to attend at least 
1 a year. Other members pointed out that there might be legitimate reasons for 
members to be unable or unwilling to attend. The view was expressed that the draft 
policy ought to be amended to indicate that it was desirable for Councillors to attend 
at least 1 meeting per year in person. Members were advised that it was open to 
them to increase the number of meetings Councillors were encouraged to attend in 
person, however it was not possible to make it a requirement. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members were concerned that Councillors might log on virtually to a meeting but not 
remain in front of their laptop, in fact 
[...]


Page 5



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members discussed the ability of Councillors to require their vote to be recorded in 
the minutes, and expressed concern that this ability might be open to abuse if 
members were able to retrospectively disassociate themselves from a decision that 
they had not opposed at the time it was taken. Members were advised that it would 
be possible to record individual Councillors’ votes in minutes.  
 
Scope of Ordinary Motions 
 
The Committee was invited to consider suggested amendments to the definitions of 
Relevant Business and Inappropriate Business in Rule 35, to allow the permitted 
scope of Motions to be widened in recognition of the Council’s legitimate role in 
lobbying national government and other bodies in relation to matters within their 
respective competence. 
 
Members expressed the view that the scope of motions should not be widened so far 
as to permit the criticism of national government and other bodies on matters that did 
not fall within the Council’s responsibility. It was argued that where matters fell within 
the Council’s responsibility but the Council did not possess the power to address 
them adequately, then it would be appropriate for the Council to lobby government 
for an enhancement of its powers.  
 
Amendments to Ordinary Motions 

 
Members were invited to consider inserting an additional rule after Rule 22(u) as 
follows:  
 
‘(ua) If the proposer of a Motion accepts a proposed amendment (of which notice has 
been duly given in accordance with Rule 22(r)), the amendment shall become part of 
the substantive Motion, unless the Chair rules that the amendment is fundamentally 
inconsistent with the Motion, in which case, the amendment shall be put to the vote.’ 
 
Members were advised that the purpose of the rule change was to clarify procedure 
and avoid confusion such as had arisen at a recent meeting of Council, where a 
proposer had ora
[...]
 be reported in the Pay Policy 
Statement (required under section 38 of the Localism Act 2011) which is reported 
annually to both Cabinet and Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 

a. Recommend that any regrading applications of Operational Managers who fall 
within the statutory definition of a Deputy Chief Officer are to be reported 
within the annual Pay Policy Statement considered by Cabinet and approved 
by full Council;  

 
b. Agree the Constitution amendments set out in paragraphs 15, 22 and 35 of 

the report and recommend the same to full Council for approval; and 
 

c. To make no change to the current Council Meeting Procedure Rules on 
Amendments to Motions, but to keep this issue under review. 

 
60 :   FORWARD WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee received and was asked to consider and approve the Constitution 
Committee Forward Work Plan for 2021-22 as detailed in Appendix A to this report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee considered and approved the Forward Work Plan 2021-22, and the 
areas considered as priorities as set out in Appendix A. 
 
61 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.30 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL      
 

 
CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE            28 February 2022 

 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL SERVICES 
AND MONITORING OFFICER    
 
 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Constitution Committee with an update 

on the planned multi-location meeting arrangements following the public consultation  
on the initial draft of the Multi-Location Meetings Policy for its consideration and 
direction. 

 
Background 

 
2. On 13 December 2021 the Committee considered the initial draft of the Council’s 

Multi-location Meeting Policy.   Some initial changes to the policy were proposed 
which included: 
 
a. To encourage all committee members physically attend at least one face to 

face meeting every six months for each committee or decision-making body to 

which they are appointed. 

b. That appropriate breaks are included in the policy to reflect the Health and 

Safety Executive (HSE) or the Committee Chair offers the opportunity for 

appropriate breaks to meet the needs of the Committee.  

 

3. These changes were made to the draft policy prior to the commencement of the 

public consultation and engagement with Elected Members, Joint Committee 

members, officers and the public.  

 
4. It was agreed that the consultation would also be used to assist in the development 

and completion of an equalities impact assessment which would more accurately 
reflect the needs of those participating in meetings 

 
Issues 
 

Consultation 
 

5. The revised draft Multi-Location Meetings Policy and committee report were shared 
with all Elected, Independent and Co-opted Members of Cardiff Council, the 
members of the Prosiect Gwyrdd and Glamorgan Archives Joint Committees and 
support officers from each of the Council’s committees and sub committees. 
   

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

6. The Head of Democratic Services provided a consultation event on 11th and 12th  
January 2022, with Joint Committee Members, Independent Members and 
committee support officers.  These sessions outlined the policy and possible 
impact of the policy on the delivery of committee meetings. 

 
7. Feedback from these activities was collated and where appropriate the policy was 

revised to clarify its contents or to address issues that were identified.  The collated 
Member and officer feedback is shown at Appendix A.  The responses have been 
categorised as follows: 

 
a. Responses 1 - 55 relate to the draft multi-locations meeting policy,  
b. Responses 56 – 64 relate to the guidance documents to support the policy 
c. Responses 65 – 69 being more general issues about the policy  

 
Key findings from the Me
[...]
ration system.  This system is funded from the existing 
Democratic Services budget at no extra cost. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
20. The Constitution Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) Consider the content of the report and appendices. 

 
b) Approve the Draft Cardiff Council Petition Scheme as attached at Appendix A 
 

c) Recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended as proposed in 
Appendix B to reflect the changes to the petition scheme.  

 
d) Recommend to Council that the Petition Scheme be published by 5th May 2022 

 
 
DAVINA FIORE     
Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer   
22 February 2022 
 
Appendix A  Draft Cardiff Council Petition Scheme 
Appendix B  Proposed Amendments to the Constitution 
 
 
Background Papers:   
 
E- Petitions report to the Constitution Committee dated 19 November 2015 
 
Governance Update – Restart Arrangements report to Council dated 24 September 
2020 
 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

Page 66

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=4053&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=20816&LLL=0
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/asc/2021/1/contents


 

Appendix A 

Cardiff Council Petition Scheme 2022 

Overview 

Petitioning is one way that individuals, community groups and organisations can 
participate in the democratic process, by raising issues of public concern with the Council 
and allowing Elected Members to consider the need for change.  It is acknowledged that 
petitions can have positive outcomes that lead to change or inform debate.   
 
Before considering whether or not to raise a petition, you may should discuss your issue 
with your local Ward Councillor who may be able to help you with it or explain how to make 
representations on a particular subject to the right person at the Council. Details on how to 
contact your local Councillor are available on the Council's website.   
 

Who can raise a petition?  
 

1. Anyone who lives, works, owns a busines
[...]
PAPER PETITION TEMPLATE – CARDIFF COUNCIL  
  

LEAD PETITIONER DETAILS: 

Name:  

Full Postal Address:  

 

 

 

Lead Petitioner’s email address  

Lead Petitioner’s Telephone Number (Optional)  

 

PETITION DETAILS: 

A clear, short statement covering the subject of the 
petition. The petition will be returned if it is unclear; 

 

 

 

 

Call for Cardiff Council to take some specific action, 
for example:  “We call on Cardiff Council to…” or 
“We call on the Planning Committee to …” 

 

We call on.. 

 

 

Note: to be repeated on every page of a paper petition 

P
age 74



 

Petition Signatories: 

We call on..(copied from petition details) 

Serial Name Full Postal Address Postcode Signature 

1.      

2.      

3.      

4.      

5.      

6.      

7.      

8.      

9.      

10.      

11.      

12.      

13.      

14.      

15.      

16.      

17.      

18.      

19.      

20.      

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION               APPENDIX B 

 

Council Meeting Procedure Rules 

 

 

 

Page 77



Committee Meeting Procedure Rules 

 

 

Page 78



 

 

  

Page 79



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE RULES 

 

 

 

Page 80



 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CARDIFF COUNCIL      
CYNGOR CAERDYDD       
 
 
 
 
CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE:         28 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL 
SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 
  
CONSTITUTION UPDATE  
 
Reason for this Report  
 

1. To enable the Committee to consider constitution changes required to reflect: 
 

(a) New legislative provisions introduced by the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021, in particular, in respect of: 
(i) Electronic broadcast of full Council meetings and Multi-location 

meeting arrangements; 
(ii) Assistants to the Cabinet; 
(iii) Job sharing for Cabinet Members;  
(iv) Statutory functions of the Chief Executive; and 
(v) A Constitution Guide 
 

(b) Further consideration of the Council Meeting Procedure Rules on 
amendments to Notices of Motion. 

 
(c) Various legislative and other updates and drafting improvements. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Constitution Committee’s approved Terms of Reference are: 
 

To review the Council’s Constitution, and to recommend to Council and/or 
Executive any changes, except that the Committee will have authority (subject 
to the Monitoring Officer’s advice) to make the following changes on behalf of 
the Council:- 
 
(a) Drafting improvements to enhance clarity and remove minor    

anomalies. 
(b) Updating to reflect legislative changes and matters of record. 
(c) Amendments to the Financial, Contracts and Land Procedure Rules 

(subject to the advice of the S.151 Officer being sought). 
 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



 
3. The Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to make minor amendments to 

the Constitution, to include: 
 

(a) amending typographical and minor drafting errors; 
(b) updating to reflect legislative changes and matter of record; and 
(c) drafting improvements to enhance clarity and remove minor 

anomalies 
 
(Scheme of Delegations, Section 4E reference LD16A).  

 
4. The Council is required to keep its Constitution up to date and fit for purpose, 

and the Constitution Committee has responsibility for considering any necessary 
amendments in line with its terms of reference, set out in paragraph 2 above.  

 

Issues 

5. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the 2021 Act’) 
introduces various changes to the legislative framework intended to ‘provide 
local government with new ways to support and serve their communities’ and to 
‘reinvigorate local democracy in Wales’.  The new legislation is being brought 
into effect in stages; and the Committee has previously received reports on 
specific requirements already in force, such as requirements in relation to multi-
location meeting arrangements.   

 
6. Further parts of the 2021 Act are due to come into force on 5th May 2022; and 

this report outlines those provisions which need to be reflected in the Council’s 
Constitution, to allow the Committee to consider appropriate amendments. 

 
7. The Welsh Government is preparing statutory and non-statutory guidance on 

the new legislation.  Draft guidance has been shared with the Monitoring Officer 
on an informal basis, prior to formal consultation on the guidance, which has 
been used to inform the proposed amendments.  The Committee will be 
informed as and when the draft / final guidance is issued, so that this can be 
reviewed and further consideration given to any issues, as appropriate. 

 
 

8. A Schedule of Recommended Constitution Amendments is attached as 
Appendix A.  The key changes relate to the following: 

 
 
Electronic Broadcast of Full Council meetings and Multi-Location Meeting 
Arrangements 
 

9. As noted in the Committee’s previous reports on Remote / Multi-Location 
Meeting arrangements, the 2021 Act, Part 3, Chapter 4, requires local 
authorities to broadcast full Council meetings and to make and publish 
arrangements to ensure that all Council, Committee and Cabinet meetings may 

Page 84



be attended remotely (that is, enabling persons who are not in the same place 
to attend the meeting) – also referred to as ‘multi-location meetings’. 

 
10.  Members will be aware that Cardiff already has in place arrangements for the 

electronic broadcast (webcast) of full Council meetings (under the Council 
Meeting Procedure Rules, Rule 32); and has adopted a Webcasting Protocol (in 
Part 5 of the Constitution) to guide and support these arrangements.  
Accordingly, only minor amendments are recommended to be made to the 
Council Meeting Procedure Rules and the Webcasting Protocol to fully reflect 
the new statutory requirements.  These changes are for completeness only and 
do not represent any changes to Cardiff’s current webcasting arrangements. 

 
11. The new l
[...]
ng improvements may be approved by the 

Constitution Committee under its approved terms of reference or under the 
Monitoring Officer’s delegated authority.  All other substantive Constitution 
amendments require the  approval of full Council.  
 

44. Other relevant legal provisions are set out in the body of the report. 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

45. There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report. 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider and agree the Constitution amendments set out in this report and 
Appendix B, subject to any agreed changes;  
 

2. Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to draft any 
further amendments to reflect the views of the Committee; and  
 

3. Recommend the agreed Constitution amendments to full Council for approval. 
 

 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
22 February 2022 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A  Schedule of Recommended Constitution Amendments 
Appendix B  Constitution, marked up to show recommended amendments 
 
 

Background papers 
 
Constitution Committee report, ‘Constitution Update’, December 2021 
Welsh Government Draft Statutory and Non Statutory Guidance, Part 4 

Page 92



CONSTITUTION UPDATE – SCHEDULE OF RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 
 

1 

SECTION TITLE REFERENCE RECOMMENDED AMENDMENT 

Part 1 Summary and 
Explanation 

Para 4 Number of Cardiff Cllrs increased to 79 and term of office increased to 5 years 

Para 7 To reflect new legislation providing that the number of Cabinet members may be increased 
if there are Cabinet Job Sharers 

End of 
document 

Added reference to Constitution Guide 

Part 2, 
Articles 
Article 1 

The Constitution  

Article 2 Members of the 
Council 

2.1 Update to total number of elected members being 79  

  2.2 Update to five year term of office 

  2.3 Update references to Wales Improvement Programme 

  2.4 Cardiff Undertaking – amendmen
[...]
ng pre-election periods there may be a short delay in 
broadcasting to ensure that any political publicity is not inadvertently published. 
 
Other Filming and Recording of meetings 
 
This protocol does not affect existing provisions in the Council’s Constitution 
regarding the recording of meetings.  
 
Members of the public are permitted to film or record Councillors and officers at any 
Council meetings that are open to the public and press, subject to compliance with 
the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, Rule 4A..  
 
The Council also permits photography and social media reporting of all its public 
meetings. 
 
Amendment of this Protocol 
 
The Director of Governance and Legal Services shall be authorised to make any 
minor amendments to this Protocol to ensure it is kept up to date and fit for purpose. 
 

Page 252



 

 

 
CARDIFF COUNCIL      
CYNGOR CAERDYDD       
 

 

 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE:         28 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL 
SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

  

CONSTITUTION GUIDE  
 
Reason for this Report  
 

1. To inform the Committee about the new legislative requirement for Councils to 
prepare and publish an ordinary language guide to the Constitution; and enable 
the Committee to consider a draft Guide prepared for this purpose. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Constitution Committee’s approved Terms of Reference are: 
 

To review the Council’s Constitution, and to recommend to Council and/or 
Executive any changes, except that the Committee will have authority (subject 
to the Monitoring Officer’s advice) to make the following changes on behalf of 
the Council:- 
 

(a) Drafting improvements to enhance clarity and remove minor    
anomalies. 

(b) Updating to reflect legislative changes and matters of record. 
(c) Amendments to the Financial, Contracts and Land Procedure Rules 

(subject to the advice of the S.151 Officer being sought). 
 

Issues 

3. Under the Local Government 
[...]
erations (Wales) 
Act 2015 when preparing their constitution guide. Councils should involve and 
consult a wide range of people and groups from diverse backgrounds before 
publishing the final guide. 
 

An effective constitution guide will be one that understands the different 
interactions that local people are likely to have with the council, and with local 
democratic systems, and which dwells in more detail on those interactions. It 
may instead bear more similarity with some of the introductory information on 
councils’ websites describing how the council operates. 
 

For example, a guide could provide particular detail on: 
 

 The rights of the public to access information about the council (including the 
right to inspect accounts, and other formal documents); 
 

● Rights of access to meetings, and public speaking rights; 
 

● Arrangements for petitions. 
 

The Welsh Local Government Association and Lawyers in Local Government 
have produced a model guide to the constitution which councils may find helpful 
as a starting point. The Guide can be found at (insert reference).’ 

 

8. A draft Constitution Guide, based on the model guide and adapted to reflect 
Cardiff’s constitutional arrangements, is attached as Appendix A.  Members 
views are sought on any suggested changes to the draft Guide. 

 

Page 254



 

 

9. Subject to any agreed changes, it is recommended that officers carry out a 
public engagement and consultation process to seek feedback on the draft 
Guide, as part of the development of the Public Participation Strategy, prior to 
the Guide being finalised. 

 

10. Once finalised and approved by the Cabinet as part of the Public Participation 
Strategy, the Constitution Guide will be published on the Council’s website and 
made publicly available, in accordance with the legislative requirements. 
 

 

Legal Implications 
 

11. Relevant legal provisions are set out in the body of the report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 

12. There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report.  

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider the draft Constitution Guide attached as Appendix A and provide 
any views on its contents; 

2. Note that a public engagement and consultation process will be undertaken to 
seek feedback on the draft Guide as part of the development of the Council’s 
Public Participation Strategy; 

3. Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to make any 
agreed changes to reflect the views expressed by the Committee and 
consultation feedback; and 

4. Recommend the draft Constitution Guide, subject to any amendments, for 
approval by Cabinet as part of the Public Participation Strategy. 
 

 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 

22 February 2022 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A  Constitution Guide, draft 
 

Background papers 
 
Draft model Constitution Guide for Welsh Councils, prepared on behalf of the WLGA 

Page 255



This page is intentionally left blank



 

0 
 

 
 
 
 

Guide to the Constitution  

Of Cardiff Council 
 
 

 

 

Produced pursuant to section 45 of the  

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft : xx 

Page 257



 

1 
 

 

Introduction  

The constitution 

The Council is made up of different individuals and bodies, who work together to 

deliver the Council’s functions. The Council’s constitution describes the different 

people and bodies that make up the Council, their functions, and the procedure rules 

that govern how those bodies work together to deliver services.  

It is intended to: - 

 enable the Council to make decisions efficiently and effectively;  

 support you to participate in decisions that affect you; 

 help Councillors to represent their constituents more effectively; and 

 enable you to hold the Council to account.    

One of the main aims of the constitution is to s

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR Y CYFANSODDIAD 
 
DYDD LLUN, 28 CHWEFROR 2022 
 
Yn 
bressenol: 

Cynghorydd Goodway(Cadeirydd) 

 Cynghorwyr Berman, Burke-Davies, Carter, K Jones, Goddard, 
Jones-Pritchard, Lister, Kelloway, Keith Parry, Mia Rees a/ac 
Wong 
 

62 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
63 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 
64 :   COFNODION  
 
The minute of the meeting held on 13 December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record of the meeting. 
 
65 :   TREFNIADAU CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD  
 
The Committee were provided with an update on the planned multi-location meeting 
arrangements.   The initial draft policy had been considered by the Committee on 13 
December 2021 when a number of suggested amendments were made.  Those 
changes were made to the draft policy prior to the commencement of the public 
consultation and engagement with Elected Members, Joint Committee Members, 
Officers and the Public.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  

a.    To agree the changes made to the draft Multi-Location Meetings Policy, 
Appendix D and 
  

b.    Recommend the draft Multi-Location Meetings Policy to Cabinet for approval. 
 
66 :   CYNLLUN DEISEBAU'R CYNGOR  
 
The Committee were provided with an outline of the draft Petition Scheme. 
  
Members were invited to make comments and raise questions, and these 
discussions are summarised as follows: 
  
Members sought clarification on the definition of electronic petitions and observed 
that there are many websites from which electronic petitions can be generated. 
Officers advised that an e-petition section on the Council’s website was suggested. 
Under the proposed scheme contact details for the lead petitioner would be required. 
Petitions from other sources could be accepted if they met the requirements of the 



scheme, but it would not be desirable to accept petitions if the petitioners had no 
connection to Cardiff. It will probably be necessary to review the scheme after an 
interval. 
  
Members discussed whether people who submit petitions should have an opportunity 
to address Council meetings. It was suggested that a minimum of 50 signatures 
should be required before petitions could be considered. The view was expressed 
that the process would be open to abuse if the minimum was too low, and that there 
ought to be an ability to bar vexatious petitions. There was concern that Council 
meetings could be overwhelmed with an excessive number of petitions. Officers 
advised that advance notice of petitions would be required and that a petition would 
need to pass the test for admissibility. Proof of residence would also be required 
before a petitioner was allowed to address the Council. Experience has shown that 
the current petition scheme which only requires a low number of signatories does not 
generate a large number of petitions.  
  
It was suggested that a distinction could be made between a lead petitioner, who 
could only address the Council if there were more than 50 signatories, and an 
Elected Member who could present a petition with less than 50 signatures. Officers 
advised that this would be possible and the Committee agreed to delegate authority 
to the Chairperson and Monitoring Officer to make the required alteration. 
  
Members referred to GDPR and expressed the view that knowing who had signed 
petitions and where they lived could be pertinent to assessing the weight to be given 
to their views, particularly in regard to Planning and Licensing petitions. The view was 
expressed that the names of signatories ought to be in the public domain.  
  
  
Members asked whether an exception could be made to allow people who live 
outside the county boundary to be accepted as signatories in some circumstances. 
The question was raised whether it should be stipulated that the 50-signatory 
minimum should only include Cardiff residents. Members were advised that an 
alteration to the wording could be considered and that the Chairperson and 
Monitoring Officer would reflect on the minimum residents’ requirement. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    To approve the Draft Cardiff Council Petition Scheme as attached at Appendix 
A, subject to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, drafting the 
further amendments discussed;  
  

2.    To recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended as proposed in 
Appendix B to reflect the changes to the Petition Scheme; and  
  

3.    To recommend to Council that the Petition Scheme be published by 5th May 
2022. 

 
67 :   DIWEDDARIADAU I’R CYFANSODDIAD  
 
The report enabled the Committee to consider constitution changes required to 
reflect:  
  



a)    New legislative provisions introduced by the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021, in particular, in respect of:  

                                          i.    Electronic broadcast of full Council meetings and Multi-location 
meeting arrangements;  

                                        ii.    Assistants to the Cabinet;  
                                       iii.    Job sharing for Cabinet Members;  
                                       iv.    Statutory functions of the Chief Executive; and  
                                        v.    A Constitution Guide.  

b)    Further consideration of the Council Meeting Procedure Rules on 
amendments to Notices of Motion.  

c)    Various legislative and other updates and drafting improvements. 
  
Members were invited to make comments and raise questions, and these 
discussions are summarised as follows: 
  
Members discussed the proposal that all amendments to Notices of Motion should be 
voted on at Council rather than being orally accepted as they felt . it would better 
allow the democratic view of the Council to be recognised. There were concerns that 
the proposed change would allow incompatible amendments to be carried. Members 
asked whether composite motions could be agreed before meetings of Council. 
Officers advised that there would be resource implications; the view was expressed 
that these ought to be met. Members suggested that a simply worded explanation of 
the effects of amendments on a Motion be made available to Councillors during a 
Meeting.  
  
Members discussed the provision regarding agreement on voting between job 
sharing Cabinet Members, and raised concerns that it would lead to predetermination 
of votes. Officers advised that Welsh Government guidance requires that job sharing 
Cabinet Members reach agreement on how they will vote. Should they fail to reach 
agreement, it is proposed that the vote not be counted.  
  
Members sought clarification on the experience of Councils that had made their Chief 
Executive redundant. Officers advised that it was not possible to appoint to a post 
that had been made redundant. It was possible to designate another Office Holder as 
having the Chief Executive function.  
  
Members sought clarification on whether a Cabinet Member could delegate to an 
Assistant. Officers advised that Assistants may not exercise formal decision making 
powers or vote. Members expressed the view that the Assistant’s role was a useful 
developmental one and that it could be expanded. Guidance would be helpful to 
encourage younger Elected Members considering taking advantage of the 
opportunity. It was suggested that the powers and responsibilities of an Assistant 
Cabinet Member need to be clearly defined. Officers advised that it was proposed to 
do this in the Constitution.  
  
Members sought clarification on the whether the provision regarding Assistant 
Cabinet Members was new. Officers advised that there was existing provision in 
guidance, but that the legislation was new and had added to it.  
  
Members discussed remuneration for Assistant Cabinet Members. Officers advised 
that there was no Special Responsibility Allowance attached to the post. Assistant 
Cabinet Members do not have an allocated salary. The role would have to be 



evidenced and submitted to the IRPW for an appropriate salary to be allocated. The 
Council is already at its maximum allowance of 19 senior salaries and the IRPW has 
declined to permit the limit to be raised, consequently a Senior Salary post would 
have to be withdrawn to allow the creation of a new one.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    To agree the Constitution amendments set out in the report and Appendix B; 
and  
  

2.    To recommend the agreed Constitution amendments to full Council for 
approval. 

 
68 :   CANLLAW’R CYFANSODDIAD  
 
The Committee was informed of the new legislative requirement for Councils to 
prepare and publish an ordinary language guide to the Constitution; and considered 
a draft Guide prepared for this purpose. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    To note the Constitution Guide attached at Appendix A;  
  

2.    To note that a public engagement and consultation process will be undertaken 
to seek feedback on the draft Guide as part of the development of the 
Council’s Public Participation Strategy;  

  
3.    To authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to make any 

agreed changes to reflect the views expressed by consultation feedback; and  
  

4.    To recommend the draft Constitution Guide, subject to any amendments, for 
approval by Cabinet as part of the Public Participation Strategy. 

 
69 :   EITEMAU BRYS (OS OES RHAI)  
 
There were no urgent items 
 
70 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF  
 
The date of the next meeting will be confirmed in due course. 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 5.50 pm 
 


